506198896 08/11/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6245635

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| JEFFREY E. HULL | 05/30/2015 |
| DAVID T. ALDRIDGE | 05/22/2015 |
| SETH A. FOERSTER | 05/27/2015 |
| BRAD M. KELLERMAN | 06/03/2015 |
| GENE B. REU | 05/22/2015 |
| MARK A. RITCHART | 05/22/2015 |
| DAVID K. WROLSTAD | 05/21/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AVENU MEDICAL, INC. |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 27123 CALLE ARROYO #2101 |
| City: | SAN JUAN CAPISTRANO |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 92675 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16990851 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)450-1764

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-450-1750

Email: dstout@patlawyers.com

Correspondent Name: STOUT, UXA & BUYAN, LLP

Address Line 1: 23461 SOUTH POINTE DRIVE, STE 120

Address Line 2: ATTN: DONALD E. STOUT

Address Line 4: LAGUNA HILLS, CALIFORNIA 92653

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: A-2835DIV

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DONALD E. STOUT

SIGNATURE: //Donald E. Stout/

DATE SIGNED: 08/11/2020

Total Attachments: 8 source=A2835executedassignment#page1.tif source=A2835executedassignment#page2.tif source=A2835executedassignment#page3.tif source=A2835executedassignment#page4.tif source=A2835executedassignment#page5.tif source=A2835executedassignment#page6.tif source=A2835executedassignment#page7.tif source=A2835executedassignment#page8.tif

U.S. Serial No. 14/641,190

filed: 03/06/2015

page 1 of 8

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN TO:

Donald E. Stout Stout, Uxa & Buyan, LLP 4 Venture, Suite 300 Irvine, CA 92618

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, JEFFREY E. HULL, of Midlothian, VA, DAVID T. ALDRIDGE, of Laguna Hills, CA, SETH A. FOERSTER, of San Clemente, CA, BRAD M. KELLERMAN, of Escondido, CA, GENE B. REU, of San Clemente, CA, MARK A. RITCHART, of Murrieta, CA, and DAVID K. WROLSTAD, of Fallbrook, CA, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PERCUTANEOUS ACCESS AND FORMATION OF ARTERIOVENOUS FISTULAS

for which U.S. Provisional App. No. 61/949,166 was filed on March 06, 2014, and U.S. Utility App. 14/641,190 was filed on March 06, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Avenu Medical, Inc., a Corporation of the State of Delaware, hereinafter called Assignee, having its place of business at 27123 Calle Arroyo #2101, San Juan Capistrano, California 92675, is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent therefor granted in the United States of America, and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, JEFFREY E. HULL, DAVID T. ALDRIDGE, SETH A. FOERSTER, BRAD M. KELLERMAN, GENE B. REU, MARK A. RITCHART, and DAVID K. WROLSTAD, by these presents sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest for the territory of the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions,

U.S. Serial No. 14/641,190

filed: 03/06/2015

page 2 of 8

treaties, or otherwise), in and to the said invention as described in said application, and in and to all Letters Patent granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent on said inventions or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, as assignee of our entire right, title and interest, and we covenant that we have full right so to do and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee, or its successors any and all facts known to us regarding said invention whenever requested, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue and continuation applications, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

| Executed this day of | , 2013. |
|--|---------|
| JEFFREY E. I | Hulf |
| Witness 1: | 6/3/19 |
| Signature | Date |
| Print or type name | |
| Witness 2: | |
| Man en all | 6/3/15 |
| Signature J. DAUID CAMPBECC Print or type name | Date * |

111 30 1 6 May

PATENT

REEL: 053462 FRAME: 0825

U.S. Serial No. 14/641,190

filed: 03/06/2015

page X of 8

| Executed this <u>22</u> day of | <u>May</u> , 2015. |
|---|--------------------|
| DAVID T. | Mus ALDRIDGE |
| Witness 1: | 5/22/15 |
| Signature GEVE PEU Print or type name | Date |
| | |
| Witness 2: | 5/22/15 |
| Signature J. DAUID CAMPBEC C Print or type name | Date |

A-2835 U.S. Serial No. 14/641,190 filed: 03/06/2015 page 5 of 8

| Executed this 27 day of | , 2015. |
|--|------------------------------|
| SETH A. FO | , |
| Witness 1: Signature Print or type name | 5/27//S ⁻ Date |
| Witness 2: | |
| A Ru | 5/27/15 |
| Signature CFAF TO STATE OF THE | Date |

A-2835 U.S. Serial No. 14/641,190 filed: 03/06/2015 page fof 8

| Executed this day of | , 2015. |
|----------------------|--|
| BRAD M. KELLERMAN | and the second s |
| Witness 1: | |
| A 2 6 | olalis |
| Signature GEVE REU | Date |
| Print or type name | |
| | |
| | |
| Witness 2: | 13/15 |
| J. DAVID CAMPBELC | Date |
| Print or type name | |

A-2835 U.S. Serial No. 14/641,190

filed: 03/06/2015

page 7 of 8

| Executed this $\frac{22}{}$ day of ${}$ | MAY , 2015. |
|---|-------------|
| GENE | E B. REU |
| Witness 1: | |
| Man Pathat | 5/22/2015 |
| Signature Mark Ritchart | Date |
| Print or type name | |
| | |
| Witness 2: | |
| Dan Bll | 5/22/15 |
| Signature | Date |
| J. DAUID CAMPBELL | _ |
| Print or type name | |

A-2835 U.S. Serial No. 14/641,190 filed: 03/06/2015 page % of 8

| Executed this 222 day of May | , 2015. |
|------------------------------|---------|
| MARK A/RITCHART | |
| Witness 1: | |
| 5/2 | 2/15 |
| Signature Date GENE PEU | · |
| Print or type name | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| Witness 2: | |
| Manden 5/22/1 | |
| Signature Date | |
| T DAUD (AMPBELL | |

Print or type name

U.S. Serial No. 14/641,190

filed: 03/06/2015 page % of 8

| Executed this day of | , 2015. |
|----------------------|------------|
| DAVID K. WROLST | Land AD |
| Witness 1: | |
| A Ten | dslis |
| Signature Cove Pou | Date |
| | |
| Print or type name | |
| | |
| | |
| Witness 2: | |
| A Caule Der | 6/3/15 |
| Signature | Date |
| J. DAVID CAMPBECC | |
| Print or type name | |

PATENT REEL: 053462 FRAME: 0831

RECORDED: 08/11/2020